thence westwardly and along a line at right angles to the last mentioned course 
a distance of eighty (80) feet; thence southwardly and along a line at right angles 
to the last mentioned course, a distance of twenty and forty-two hundredths (20.42) 
feet to the point or place of beginning; containing an area of one thousand seven, 
hundred and fifty-two (1,752) square feet. Provided that no other consideration of 
any kind or nature, directly or indirectly, shall be paid or allowed, or agreed to be 
paid or allowed, other than the agreement on the part of the assignee or sub-lessee 
to assume all the obligations of said lease.

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the six room flat on the third floor 
of the premises No. 200 East 79th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year from 
October 18, 1917, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish ;steam heat and 
hot water service and make outside repairs; the lessee to supply light and •janitor 
service and make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, other-

[...]

Avenue opposite Van Cortlandt Avenue; running thence north 48 degrees 55 minutes 
45 seconds west, eleven and 52.100 (11.52) feet; thence north 8 degrees 2 minutes 
23 seconds west, seventy-seven and 16-100 (77.16) feet; thence north 41 degrees 4. 
minutes 15 seconds east, six hundred forty-one and 08-100 (641.08) feet; thence south 
23 degrees 42 minutes no second east seventy-six and 39-100 (76.39) feet; thence 
south 41 degrees no minutes 20 seconds west six hundred fifty-nine and 02-100 (659.02) 
feet to the point or place of beginning, containing within said bounds 1.0431 acres, more 
or less. 

Which was ordered printed in the minutes and filed. (See matter following.) 

Public Service Commission-Proposed Transfer to, of Certain Land in the

[...]

AG4 Pipe Fittings and Meter Glasses, - Manhattan 	$1 00 
Interest on Pipe Fittings and Meter Glasses, Manhattan 	08 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
Sinkitlg Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1, upon the maturity of said 
bond and stocks the sum of two million seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,072,500) for the redemption of that portion of said bonds and stock that is held 
by the public and by other Sinking Funds of the City, and to cancel that portion of 
said bonds or stock, amounting to ninety-nine thousand eight hundred and thirty-two 
91/100 dollars ($99,832.91) that is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 
the City Debt, No. 1. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

Redemption of $768,000 of Corporate Stock and Cancellation of $132,000 of 
Corporate Stock Which Will Become Due Nov.

[...]

dollars ($900,000) of stock of the City of New York, of which seven hundred and 
sixty-eight thousand of said stock are held by the Public and other Sinking Funds of 
the City of New York and are payable from the Water Sinking Fund of the City 
of New York, the balance, one hundred and thirty-two thousand dollars ($132,000), 
held by the Water Sinking Fund of the City of New York, is to be cancelled, 
and 	• 

I recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution. Respe-.tfully, 
EDMUND D. FISHER, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Whereas, The following described Stock issued by The City of New York, be-

[...]

of Bonds and Stock Which Will Become Due Nov. 1, 1917. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

September 10, 1917. 
To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

Gentlemen-On November 1, 1917, there will become due two million one 
hundred and seventy-two thousand three hundred and thirty-two 91-100 dollars, 
($2,172,332.91) of bonds and stock of The City of New York, as constituted prior 
to January 1, 1898, of which two million seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,072,500) of said bonds and stock are held by the public, and payable from the 
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. 1, the 'balance, ninety-nine 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-two and 91-100 dollars ($99,832.91) held by the 
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. 1,"is to be cancelled. 

I recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 
Respectfully, 	 E. D. FISHER, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Whereas, The following described Bonds and Stock issued by the City of New